

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

[Published by Authority at 3 p.m.]

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH. FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.)

No. 9.] PERTH: FRIDAY, 8th FEBRUARY.

[1957.

BUNBURY HARBOUR BOARD ACT, 1909-1928.

Amendment of Regulations.

Resolution.

Ex. Co. No. 85.

THE Bunbury Harbour Board, acting pursuant to section 61 of the Bunbury Harbour Board Act, 1909-1928, hereby amends in the manner mentioned in the schedule hereunder, the regulations made by the said Board and for the purposes of the said Act as published in the Government Gazette on the 26th day of November, 1909, and amended from time to time thereafter by notices published in the Government Gazette.

Schedule.

The abovementioned regulations are amended, as follows:—
1. By deleting the symbol and figure "£1" where appearing in subparagraphs (a) and (c) of regulation No. 164 and inserting in lieu thereof the symbols and figures "£1 2s. 0d."

Adopted and passed by a resolution of the Bunbury Harbour Board at a meeting of the said members held on the 27th day of November, 1956.

The Common Seal of the Bunbury Harbour
Board was at the same time affixed and impressed by order and in the presence of—

W. E. McKENNA, Chairman.

Member. C. DONALDSON,

Secretary.

[L.S.]

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council, 17th January, 1957.

(Sgd.) E. P. FOREMAN, Acting Clerk of the Conneil